

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/18/2022 4:31 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100620-9

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

CHRISTOPHER AND ANGELA LARSON,
Appellants/Plaintiffs

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY *et al.*,
Respondents/Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 18-2-04994-31

and

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
No. 81874-1

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW**

Justin L. Jaena, WSBA No. 51495
Robert A. Bailey, WSBA No. 28472
LAGERLOF, LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 264-5913

jjaena@lagerlof.com

rbailey@lagerlof.com

*Counsel for Respondent Deutsche Bank
National Trust Company as trustee for
Morgan Stanley ABS Capital I Inc. Trust
2007-HE2 Mortgage Pass Through
Certificates, Series 2007*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASES	4
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review.....	11
B. Because The Larsons Do Not Contest the Validity of the Underlying Judgments, the Petition is an Improper Request for an Advisory Opinion.....	12
C. None of the Issues Presented for Review Fall Within the Scope of RAP 13.4.....	14
1. Issue 1: The Opinion Properly Applied the Rule of Necessity.....	14
2. Issue 2: The Opinion Applied the Correct Standard for Evaluating Claims of Judicial Disqualification.....	18
3. Issues 3 and 4: The Opinion Applied the Correct Standard for Evaluating Claims of Judicial Disqualification.....	22
V. CONCLUSION	29
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	20, 22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	15
State Cases	
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against King</i> , 168 Wn.2d 888, 232 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	25
<i>In re Elliot</i> , 74 Wn.2d 600, 446 P.2d 347 (1968).....	13
<i>Kennett v. Levine</i> , 50 Wn.2d 212, 310 P.2d 244 (1957).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kok v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> , 179 Wn.App 10, 317 P.3d 481 (2013).....	25
<i>Nat'l Bank of Washington v. McCrillis</i> , 15 Wn.2d 345, 130 P.2d 901 (1942).....	17
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wash.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	25

In re Pers. Restraint of Hayes,
10 Wn.App 366, 996 P.2d 637 (2000)..... 25

Ritter v. Board of Com'rs of Adams County
Pub. Hosp. Dist.No.1,
96 Wn.2d 503, 637 P.2d 940 (1981)..... 26

State v. Gentry,
183 Wn.2d 749 (2015) 29

State Statutes

Code of Judicial Conduct (“CJC”)..... 18, 19, 20

RCW 2.23.030..... 19

RCW 2.28.030..... 18, 19

RCW 4.12.040..... 8

RCW 4.12.050..... 7, 8

RCW 64.12.....*passim*

Rules

CR 12(b)(6) 1, 10, 12

CR 56..... 2, 10, 12

RAP 13.4*passim*

RAP 13.4(b)..... 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution 14th Amendment 18, 19

Wash. Const. Article IV, § 7 11,16
